IV JULYIHE NEW ZEASection 101, Plan A/267, C.T. 58/180; part Lots 2A and 5,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/153; part Lot 5, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/155; part Lot 5, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/154; Lot 8,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/159; Lot 11, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/164; part Section 103, Plan A/429, C.T. 75/234; Lots 1
and 3, Deeds Plan 539, Proclamation 700235; Lots 2 and 3,
Deeds Plan 539, C.T. 333/165; Lot 20, D.P. 8671, C.T. 333/165;
Lot 23, Deeds Plan 28, Proclamation 700235; Lots 2 and 3,
Deeds Plan 529, C.T. 47/231; part Section 105, Plan A/200, C.T.
53/131; Lot 32, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/179; part Lot 35,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 499/52; Lot 1, Deeds Plan 538, Proclamation
705126; part Sections 105 and 107, D.P. 7062, C.T.
357/297; part Lots 38 and 41, Deeds Plan 28, Proclamation
596921; part Lot 41, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/194; part Lot 44,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/193; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/191; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/192; part Lot 44,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/193; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/191; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/192; part Lot 44,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/193; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/192; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/193; part Lot 44,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/193; part Lot 44, Deeds Plan 28, C.T.
333/162; Lots 2 and 3, Deeds Plan 453, C.T.
333/162; Lots 2 and 3, Deeds Plan 453, C.T. 333/163; Lot 13,
Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 333/166; Lot 16, Deeds Plan 28, C.T. 414/264; Lot 37 and part Lot 40, Deeds
Plan 28, C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/185; part Lots 40 and 43, Deeds Plan 28,
C.T. 333/187; and including all adjoining and intervening
places, lands, reserves,

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of July 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/2/0; D.O. 34/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

> ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL'

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waitemata County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 acres 3 roods 28.2 perches situated in Block V, Waitemata Survey District, North Auck-land R.D., adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. 60196, and Lot 1, D.P. 28237; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23338 (S.O. 46159) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therean released and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4556; D.O. 15/15/0/46159)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Road in Block V, Whangaehu Survey District, Rangitikei County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described

in the Schedule hereto being taken for road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 6.4 perches situated in Block V, Whangaehu Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part land in D.P. 12679, being part Matatera 1A; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23350 (S.O. 27190) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 39/258; D.O. 44/647)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block V, Whangaehu Survey District, Rangitikei County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of July 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block V, Whangaehu Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows: A. R. P.

Adjoining Te Kumuiti 1A and 1C. 3 34.8

 $\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 18.7 \\ 0 & 0.5 \end{bmatrix}$ Passing through Te Kumuiti 1B.

0 10.7

0

0

0

0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23350 (S.O. 27190) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 39/258; D.O. 44/647)

Exempting Land in the Nelson Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 167 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-BULLER COUNTY

PART Section 96, Town of Denniston, situated in Block VI, Kawatiri Survey District, being all the land washed green on D.P. 1301: area, 20 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 50, folio 235.

Also Section 95, Town of Denniston, situated in Block VI, Kawatiri Survey District: area, 1 rood, more or less. All certifi-cate of title, Volume 13, folio 233. (S.O. Plan 3524.)

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 26th day of June 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Mines. (Mines 11/13)

Appointments, Promotions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirements of Officers of the New Zealand Army

PURSUANT to section 16 of the New Zealand Army Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve of the following appointments, promotions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the New Zealand Army:

Appointments to Quartermaster Commissions

The following are appointed to Regular Quartermaster commissions in the rank of Lieutenant and Quartermaster in order and Corps shown: